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產品資訊

關於產品、配件、備品與保養的其他資訊，請參閱
www.bosch-home.com.tw

: 重要安全資訊
請仔細閱讀本說明書中的指示， 才可以安全並
正確地使用本電器。 請妥善保管說明手冊及安
裝說明，以便未來使用或交給下一位持有人。
在開箱後請檢查電器是否有損壞。 若在運送過
程中已發生損壞，請勿將電器連接電源。
僅經過認證的專業人員可在不使用插頭的情況
下連接本產品。 因不當連接而造成的損壞，不
在保固範圍之內。
本電器僅供家用。 只限準備食物及飲料之用。 
操作時務必在場監督。 僅供室內使用。
本電器不適合與外部計時器或遙控操作搭配使
用。

8 歲以上的兒童，身體、感官或精神有障礙
者，以及欠缺使用本電器經驗和知識者，可由
監護人在旁監督或指導如何安全使用並明瞭其
危險性後，使用本產品。
不可讓兒童將本電器當作玩具、或在本電器周
圍玩耍。 8 歲以上兒童可於有人在旁監督的情
況下進行本電器的清潔與保養。
8 歲以下的兒童須與本電器及其電源線保持距
離。
火災風險 !
■ 高溫油脂可能會快速點燃。 請務必看守並注

意高溫油脂的使用。 請勿使用水撲滅正在燃
燒的油脂。 關閉電爐。 小心使用蓋子、滅火
毯或類似的物品來滅火。

火災風險 !
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■ 電器過熱的話，可能會使易燃物著火。 請勿
在本電器的下方或鄰近處放置或使用易燃物
品 （例如噴罐、清潔劑）。 請勿在本電器的
上方或內部放置易燃物品。

燙傷風險 !
■ 運作時可接觸部分會變得非常高溫。 請勿觸

碰高溫部件。 兒童應保持安全距離。
燙傷風險 !

■ 當電器的蓋子蓋上時，熱能會累積。 請在本
電器完全冷卻後再蓋上電器的蓋子。 請勿在
電器蓋子蓋上的狀態下開啟本電器的電源。 
請勿在電器的蓋子上放置食物或使用蓋子來
幫助食物保溫。

觸電風險 !
■ 不當維修會造成危險。 維修作業需由我們的

專業售後服務工程師負責。 電器如有故障，

請拔掉烤箱插頭或更換保險絲盒內的保險
絲。 請聯絡客服中心。

觸電與嚴重傷害風險 !

■ 電器上的電源線絕緣層與機體的高熱零件接
觸時可能會融化。 請勿讓電源線與機體的高
熱零件接觸。

觸電風險 !

■ 請勿使用任何高壓清潔器，以免觸電。
觸電風險 !

■ 損壞的電器可能導致觸電。 請勿開啟損壞電
器的電源。 請拔掉電器插頭或關閉保險絲盒
內的斷路器。 請聯絡客服中心。

損壞原因
不鏽鋼燒烤表面很堅固且光滑，但就像高品質的鍋具，隨著時間
也會留下使用痕跡。但這些不會影響產品使用。 不鏽鋼表面有些
許黃色汙漬為正常現象。
注意 !
■ 燒烤表面上的刮傷或劃痕 : 請勿在燒烤表面上使用刀具。 請使用

隨附的鍋鏟將食物翻面。 請勿拿鍋鏟敲打燒烤表面。
■ 如果硬物或尖銳物品掉落至玻璃陶瓷製的控制面板或玻璃陶瓷蓋

子會造成損傷。
■ 玻璃陶瓷蓋子 : 在本電器完全冷卻下來前，請勿蓋上玻璃陶瓷蓋

子。 請勿在蓋子蓋上的狀態下開啟本電器的電源。 請勿將蓋子作
為烹調或保溫用途。

環境保護
符合環保規定的廢棄處理
以環保方式處理包裝。

此電器貼有歐盟關於使用過的電器及電子產品的指令
2012/19/EU （使用過的電器及電子產品 - WEEE）相關
標籤。 該指令包含歐盟範圍內舊電器退還及回收的規
範。
4



瞭解本電器
此處為您的新電器組成部位與控制面板的概要說明。 屬於您的全新鐵板燒

控制面板

控制功能
觸碰個別符號即可啟動該功能。
提示
■ 如果您一次觸碰多個符號，不會變更設定。 您可藉此擦拭控制面

板上的汙漬。
■ 請務必保持控制面板乾燥。 潮溼會降低其效能。

�

�

�

No. 組成部位
1 玻璃陶瓷蓋子
2 燒烤表面 

3 控制面板
No. 組成部位

控制選單
# 主開關
f 保溫設定
0-240° 溫度設定範圍
0-9 時間設定範圍
, 清潔模式
U 計時器 
Ý 關閉後方加熱區

顯示幕
•/œ 餘熱指示

¿ 預熱符號
U 計時器符號
‰‰ 烹調時間

顯示幕
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餘熱指示
鐵板燒有兩階段餘熱指示燈。
如果 • 顯示在顯示幕上，意味著鐵板燒還很燙。 待鐵板燒降溫
後，顯示幕會切換至 œ。 待鐵板燒完全降溫後，指示符號會熄滅。

第一次使用前
在本節中，提供初次使用鐵板燒烹調食品前的準備工作。 請先詳
讀 「重要安全資訊」 一節。

清潔
在初次使用鐵板燒之前，請用微溫的肥皂水及軟布將其徹底清潔。

加熱鐵板燒
若要去除新鐵板燒的氣味，可在鐵板燒淨空時加熱。 以 240 °C 加
熱 30 分鐘最為適當。

設定鐵板燒
在本章節，您可以了解如何設定鐵板燒，下表顯示不同菜餚合適
的溫度與烹調時間。

開關鐵板燒
請使用主開關來開啟或關閉鐵板燒。
開啟： 點選 # 符號。 訊號聲響起。 主開關上方的指示燈亮起。可
開始使用鐵板燒。
關閉：點選 # 符號直到主開關上方的指示燈熄滅。鐵板燒已關
閉，待完全降溫餘溫指示才會熄滅。
提示 : 如果燒烤設定為 0，20 秒後鐵板燒會自動關閉。

設定溫度
1. 請使用主開關來開啟鐵板燒。
2. 在設定範圍中設定所需溫度。

到達設定的溫度時，訊號聲將響起，預熱符號會熄滅。 您現在可
以將食物放置在燒烤表面上。
提示 : 可以藉由開關鐵板燒來調節熱度，即使在使用最高溫烹調
時，亦可採用此方式。

保溫設定
鐵板燒必須是在開啟狀態。
在控制選單選取保溫設定 f 。
請勿一次保溫太多食物。 食物務必放置在燒烤表面才能保溫否則
會冷掉。 食物請勿過度保溫以免太乾。

清潔模式
點選清潔模式 ,，將電器加溫至 40 °C。 您可以在燒烤表面上加
水與清洗液來浸泡油垢 ( 最長 1 小時 )。 待油垢溶解後，您可以開
始清潔。

關閉後方加熱區
準備小份量食物時，您可選擇僅使用前方加熱區。 並使用後方加
熱區來保溫食物。
鐵板燒必須開啟。
點選Ý 符號。  Ý 上方的指示燈亮起。此時後方加熱區已關閉。
當您再次開啟鐵板燒時，仍會維持此設定。 您可以在基本設定中
變更此項設定。
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設定表
以下表格內的細項為輔助說明，可將之套用至已預熱的鐵板燒。 
數值依據燒烤食材種類與份量不同而異。

請在預熱時間結束後，再放置食物。

肉類 / 禽肉

魚類

蔬菜

自動時間限制
若設定未經變更，且鐵板燒已經運作一陣子，自動時間限制功能
將被啟動。
加熱元件已關閉。且顯示幕會交替閃爍 ” 與 ‰。
如果您觸碰任何控制選單選項，顯示幕會熄滅。 您可重新進行設
定。
時間限制會依據溫度設定而啟動。

料理 溫度 烹調時間 份量 / 厚度
五分熟牛排 * 以 230 - 240 °C 炙烤 每一面烤 2 - 3 分鐘 約 2 公分

持續以 180 °C 燒烤 5 - 7 分鐘 
帶骨豬頸肉排 210 - 220 °C 15 - 20 分鐘 約 2 公分
豬排 ** 170 - 180 °C 13 - 17 分鐘 最厚 2 公分
炸豬排或羔牛排， 裹麵包粉 *** 190 - 200 °C 10 - 13 分鐘 0.5 - 1 公分
火雞排 210 - 220 °C 8 - 15 分鐘 1 - 1.5 cm
雞胸肉 180 - 190 °C 15 - 20 分鐘 2.5 - 3 公分
牛肉條或豬肉條，醃製 **** 200 - 210 °C 8 - 10 分鐘 600 - 700 公克
火雞胸肉條 **** 180 - 190 °C 7 - 9 分鐘 600 - 700 公克
碎肉 230 - 240 °C 9 - 11 分鐘 約 600 公克
漢堡肉 180 - 190 °C 13 - 16 分鐘 最厚 1 公分
* 例如，肋眼牛排、菲力牛排、沙朗牛排，當牛排的肉汁出現在肉上時，牛排為五分熟。
** 需施力加壓並翻動數次。
*** 請倒入足夠的油，以免裹粉過乾與燒焦。
**** 均勻擺放肉條，使其不相互碰觸。

料理 溫度 烹調時間 份量 / 厚度
魚排 * 190 - 200 °C 7 - 10 分鐘 約 2 公分
鮭魚排 170 - 180 °C 18 - 20 分鐘 約 3 公分
鮪魚排 190 - 200 °C 18 - 20 分鐘 約 3 公分
明蝦 210 - 220 °C 8 - 10 分鐘 每隻 30 公克
* 適合燒烤的魚類 ( 例如 : 鮭魚、鮪魚、鮟鱇魚、鱸魚、梭鱸魚 )。 若怕魚肉沾黏於燒烤表面，燒烤前可先沾麵粉。 將魚皮面朝下開始燒

烤，盡可能僅翻面一次。

料理 溫度 烹調時間 份量 / 厚度
蘿蔔，切絲 190 - 200 °C 6 - 8 分鐘 約 500 公克
青椒 , 條狀 200 - 210 °C 4 - 6 分鐘 約 500 公克
茄子，切片 * 200 - 210 °C 6 - 8 分鐘 約 500 公克
櫛瓜，切片 190 - 200 °C 6 - 8 分鐘 約 500 公克
洋蔥圈 190 - 210 °C 5 - 7 分鐘 約 500 公克
蘑菇，切片 230 - 240 °C 10 - 12 分鐘 約 500 公克
煮熟的馬鈴薯，切片 210 - 220 °C 10 - 12 分鐘 約 500 公克
* 燒烤前將鹽巴灑在茄子上，放置 30 分鐘後輕輕拍乾。
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提示與訣竅
■ 當加熱指示燈熄滅，將食物放置在燒烤表面上。 在烹調需要較高

溫度的食材時，也須按照上述指示。
■ 用本電器隨附的鍋鏟將肉 / 禽肉片、或魚在燒烤表面上壓平。 待

肉品能夠輕鬆離鐵板時再翻面，以保持肉質。 破壞肉質會使肉汁
流失並使之過乾。

■ 將肉 / 禽肉片或魚分開放，以避免其吸收液體。

■ 烹調前或煎煮時請勿切或搓肉以免肉汁流失。
■ 煎煮前請勿灑鹽，以免流失肉汁與水溶性營養。
■ 煎煮前將魚排裹上麵粉。 以方便煎煮時翻面。
■ 盡量只翻面一次。 將魚皮面朝下放置在鐵板燒上。
■ 請務必使用適合煎煮的油，例如植物油或濃縮奶油。

計時器
計時器可作為廚房計時器。 計時器無法開關鐵板燒。
使用計時器，可設定最長 99 分鐘的時間。 關閉鐵板燒後，還是可
以使用計時器。
設定流程
1. 點選 U 符號直到 U 指示燈亮起。

顯示幕上的 ‹‹ 符號會亮起。

2. 在設定範圍設定所需時間。
設定時間結束後會發出訊號聲。 計時器顯示的 ‹‹ 符號會亮起。 
10 秒後顯示幕會關閉。
若要修正時間，請點 U 符號，在設定範圍中重設時間。 若要提前
關閉計時器，請將時間設為 0。

基本設定
您的設備已具有各種基本設定。 您可依據需求調整設定。 變更基本設定

必須關閉鐵板燒電源。
1. 開啟鐵板燒電源。
2. 在接下來的 10 秒內，長按 U 符號約 4 秒。

™ƒ 符號在顯示幕左方閃爍 ƒ 符號出現在顯示幕右方。
3. 重複點 U 符號直到指示燈在左方顯示幕閃爍。
4. 在設定範圍內設定所需的值。
5. 長按 U 符號 4 秒。
設定已儲存。

關閉且不儲存
若要離開基本設定，請自主開關關閉鐵板燒。設定變更未儲存。

顯示幕 功能 
™ƒ 響音訊號

‹n 確認訊號和故障訊號均關閉。
‚n 僅故障訊號開啟。
ƒn 確認訊號和故障訊號均開啟。*

™‡ 計時器結束訊號的持續時間
‚ n10 秒。*
ƒ n30 秒。
„ n1 分鐘。

™ˆ 結合加熱區域
‹n 電源開啟時，兩個加熱區皆為開啟狀態。
‚n 電源開啟時，兩個加熱區皆為關閉狀態。
ƒn 電源開啟時，呈現上一次使用時的設定。*

™‹ 恢復基本設定
‹ n 關機。
‚ n 開機。

 * 基本設定
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保養與清潔
在這個章節，您將會學到如何正確地維護及清潔您的電器。
: 觸電風險 !
請勿使用高壓清洗機或蒸氣清潔器來清潔此電器。
: 燙傷風險 !
電器在運作時會發燙。 清潔前，請務必等待電器完全冷卻。
: 燙傷風險 !
在燒燙的燒烤表面上淋上水或冰塊，會濺起水花並產生蒸汽。 請
勿對著電器彎腰。 請保持安全距離。

清潔本電器
每次使用完請在電器冷卻後做清潔。 燒焦的殘留物較難處理。
請使用本產品隨附之鍋鏟清除燒焦殘渣。
冰塊比水更適合清潔溫熱的電器，因其產生較少的水花與霧氣。
請於下次烹調前，確認沒有清潔劑殘餘在電器上。
清潔尚有餘溫的電器
1. 關閉電源。 至少靜待 15 分鐘使其冷卻化
2. 將冰塊或水灑上燒烤表面。 噴幾滴清潔液。 使汙漬浸泡在其中。
3. 僅在餘熱指示從 • 轉換成 œ 之後才能清潔。
清潔冷卻後的電器
1. 灑下水與清潔液，使其蓋過燒烤表面。
2. 開啟電器電源，設定清潔模式 ,。將汙漬泡在水中 ( 最長 1 小

時 )。
3. 待汙漬溶解後，您可以開始清潔。
兩道料理之間的清潔流程
1. 關閉電源。
2. 用鍋鏟將四至五顆冰塊推至燒烤表面的不同角落。
3. 用鍋鏟清除溶解的汙漬。
4. 再次開啟電器，待溫度到達設定值後再放置食物。

請勿使用下列清潔用品
■ 除垢劑或具侵略性的化學清潔劑。
■ 不要讓酸性的清潔劑 ( 例 : 醋 , 具檸檬酸的酸性物質等 ) 沾染到邊

框或面板。
■ 含氯或高酒精含量的清潔劑。
■ 烤箱清潔劑。
■ 硬質與易刮傷的海綿，刷子或百潔布。
■ 使用新的海綿布前，請將之徹底清潔。

組成部位 建議清潔方式
燒烤表面 用清潔液清除油脂汙漬。

有些食材會在燒烤表面上產生白色斑點。 
可以用檸檬汁或醋來清潔。 然後以濕布
徹底抹乾。 檸檬汁或醋不得碰觸到控制
面板。

燒烤表面，
燒焦的殘留物

當電器冷卻後，使用我們的燒烤專用清
潔凝膠清除難纏汙垢 ( 訂購編號 
463582) ，並放置 2 個小時若情況嚴重
可放置一個晚上。 然後徹底沖洗與弄乾。 
請遵守清潔用品包裝上的說明。

不鏽鋼邊框 用濕軟布沾一些清潔液進行清潔。
處理難纏汙垢時，使用我們的不鏽鋼清
潔劑 ( 訂購編號 464524)。 拋光的不鏽鋼
表面會恢復亮澤。

控制面板 用濕軟布沾一些清潔液進行清潔，但濕
布不能太濕。 用軟布將其擦乾。
9



修復故障
故障通常可被輕鬆排除。
聯絡售後服務中心前，請先參照下列修復步驟。

售後服務
若您的電器需要進行維修，我們的售後服務中心將隨時為您提供
協助。 我們致力於為您找到最好且最有效率的解決方案。
E 編號和 FD 編號：
與售後服務聯絡時，請告知您電器的 E 編號 （產品編號）和 FD
編號 （生產編號）。 您可在電器證明書上找到附有這些資訊的銘
牌。
請注意，即使在保固期內，售後服務技師到府服務仍非免費的服
務。
你可以在隨附的清單中，找到各國售後服務中心的資料。
預約技師到府服務以及產品諮詢

您可信賴製造商的專業水準。 並確保本電器是由訓練有素的維修
技術人員，以原廠配件進行維修。

顯示幕 故障說明 修復方式
空白 無電源供給。 檢查電器的家用保險絲。 請以其他電器設備測試是否有電源問題。
“ 閃爍 控制面板受潮，或有物體置於其上。 將控制面板擦乾或移除物體，再點選任一控制選項。
“§ + 數字
”‹ / ”‡ / ”ˆ

電器故障 關閉電器後再重開。 若顯示內容再次出現，請聯絡售後服務中心。

”… 電器過熱且電源已關閉。 請待電器確實降溫下來。 再點選任一控制選項。
”‰ 電器運作過久並已自動關機。 您可以立即再次開機。

TW 0800-368-888
10
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Produktinfo

Additional information on products, accessories, replacement 
parts and services can be found at www.bosch-home.com and 
in the online shop www.bosch-eshop.com

=Important safety information

ead these instructions carefully. 
nly then will you be able to 
perate your appliance safely and 
orrectly. Retain the instruction 
anual and installation instructions 

or future use or for subsequent 
wners.
heck the appliance for damage 
fter unpacking it. Do not connect 
he appliance if it has been 
amaged in transport.
nly a licensed professional may 

This appliance is not intended for 
operation with an external clock 
timer or a remote control.
This appliance may be used by 
children over the age of 8 years old 
and by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental 
capacity or by persons with a lack 
of experience or knowledge if they 
are supervised or are instructed by 
a person responsible for their 
safety how to use the appliance 
safely and have understood the 
11

onnect appliances without plugs. 
amage caused by incorrect 
onnection is not covered under 
arranty.
his appliance is intended for 
omestic use only. The appliance 
ust only be used for the 
reparation of food and drink. The 
ppliance must be supervised 
uring operation. Only use this 
ppliance indoors.

associated hazards.
Children must not play with the 
appliance. Children must not clean 
the appliance or carry out general 
maintenance unless they are at 
least 8 years old and are being 
supervised.
Keep children below the age of 
8 years old at a safe distance from 
the appliance and power cable.



Risk of fire!
■ Hot oil and fat can ignite very 
quickly. Never leave hot fat or oil 
unattended. Never use water to 
put out burning oil or fat. Switch 
off the hotplate. Extinguish flames 
carefully using a lid, fire blanket or 
something similar. 

Risk of fire!

■ The appliance becomes very hot 
and flammable materials could 
catch fire. Never store or use 
flammable objects (e.g. spray 
cans, cleaning agents) under the 
appliance or in its immediate 
vicinity. Never place flammable 
items on or in the appliance. 

Risk of burns!
■ The accessible parts become very 
hot when in operation. Never 
touch hot parts. Keep children at a 
safe distance.

Risk of burns!

■ When the appliance cover is 
closed, heat will accumulate. Only 
close the appliance cover when 
the appliance has cooled down. 
Never switch the appliance on 
with the appliance cover closed. 
Do not rest food on the appliance 
cover or use it to keep food warm.

Risk of electric shock!
■ Incorrect repairs are 
dangerous.Repairs may only be 
carried out by one of our trained 
after-sales engineers.If the 
appliance is faulty, unplug the 
mains plug or switch off the fuse 
in the fuse box. Contact the after-
sales service.

Risk o f electric sho ck!

■ The cable insulation on electrical 
appliances may melt when 
touching hot parts of the 
appliance. Never bring electrical 
appliance cables into contact with 
hot parts of the appliance.

Risk o f electric sho ck. !

■ Penetrating moisture may cause 
an electric shock. Do not use any 
high-pressure cleaners or steam 
cleaners.

Causes of damage
The stainless steel grilling surface is sturdy and smooth, but, 
like any good pan, will show signs of use over time. These do 
not impair the product use. A slight yellowing of the stainless 
steel grilling surface is normal.

Caution!
■ Scratches or scores on the grilling surface: Never use a knife 

to cut on the grilling surface. Turn food using the spatula 
provided. Do not hit the grilling surface with the spatula.

■ If hard or sharp objects fall on the glass ceramic panel or the 
glass ceramic cover, damage could occur. 

■ Glass ceramic cover: Only close the glass ceramic cover 
after the appliance has cooled down completely. Never 
switch the appliance on with the cover closed. Do not use the 
cover as a cooker surface or warming zone.
12

Environmental protection
Unpack the appliance and dispose of the packaging in an 
environmentally-responsible manner.

Environmental protection
This appliance is labelled in accordance with the 
European Directive 2002/96/EU concerning used 
electrical and electronic appliances (WEEE – 
waste electrical and electronic equipment). The 
guideline determines the framework for the return 
and recycling of used appliances as applicable.



G
H
c

Y

T

etting to know the appliance
ere you can gain an overview of your new appliance's 
omponents and control panel. 

our new Teppan Yaki

he control panel

�

�

�

No. Designation

1 Glass ceramic cover

2 Grilling surface

3 Control panel
13

Controls
When you touch a symbol, the respective function is activated. 

Controls

# Main switch

f Keep warm setting

0-240° Temperature settings range

0-9 Time settings range

, Cleaning level

U Timer

Ý Rear heating zone off

Displays

•/œ Residual heat

¿ Preheating symbol

U Timer symbol

‰‰ Cooking time



Notes
■ The settings will remain unchanged if you touch several 

symbols at once. This allows you to wipe up spills on the 
control panel.

■ Always keep the controls dry. Moisture reduces their 
effectiveness.

Residual heat indicator
The Teppan Yaki has a two-stage residual heat indicator.

If an • appears in the display, the Teppan Yaki is still hot. When 
the Teppan Yaki cools down further, the display switches to œ. 
The indicator goes out when the Teppan Yaki has cooled down 
sufficiently.

Before using for the first time
In this section, you can find out what you must do before using 
your Teppan Yaki to prepare food for the first time. Read the 
Safety information section beforehand.

Cleaning
Clean the Teppan Yaki thoroughly with lukewarm soapy water 
before first use.

Heating the Teppan Yaki
To get rid of the new cooker smell, heat up the empty Teppan 
Yaki. 30 minutes at 240 °C is ideal.

Setting the Teppan Yaki
In this section, you can find out how to set the Teppan Yaki.The 
table shows temperatures and cooking times for various meals.

Switching the Teppan Yaki on and off
Use the main switch to switch the Teppan Yaki on and off.

Switching on: Touch the # symbol. An audible signal sounds. 
The indicator above the main switch lights up. The Teppan Yaki 
is ready for use.

Switching off: Touch the # symbol until the indicator above the 
main switch goes out. The Teppan Yaki is switched off.The 
residual heat indicator remains on until the Teppan Yaki has 
cooled down sufficiently.

Note: The Teppan Yaki switches off automatically if the grill 
setting is set to 0 for more than 20 seconds.

Setting the temperature
1.Switch the Teppan Yaki on using the main switch.

2.Set the desired temperature in the settings range.

Keep warm setting
The Teppan Yaki must be switched on.

Select the keep warm setting f in the settings range.

Do not try to keep too much food warm at once. All food to be 
kept warm should be in contact with the grilling surface, as 
otherwise it will cool down. Do not keep food warm for too long 
as it will dry out.

Cleaning level
In cleaning level ,, the appliances heats up to 40 °C. You 
can leave dirt to soak by adding some water and washing-up 
liquid to the grilling surface (max. 1 hour). After dissolving the 
dirt, you can begin cleaning.

Switching off the rear heating zone
When preparing small quantities, you can choose to use only 
the front zone. You can use the rear zone to keep the food 
warm.

The Teppan Yaki must be switched on.

Touch the Ý symbol. The indicator above the Ý symbol lights 
up.The rear heating zone is now switched off.

When you switch the appliance on again, this setting is 
14

Once the set temperature is reached, a signal sounds and the 
heating indicator goes out. You can now place the food on the 
Teppan Yaki.

Note: The Teppan Yaki regulates the heat level by switching on 
and off. Even at maximum power, the heating can switch on 
and off.

retained. You can change this behaviour in the basic settings.
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ettings table
he details given in the tables are guidelines and apply to a 
reheated appliance. The values may vary depending on the 
ype and amount of food to be grilled.

Only add the food when the preheating time has elapsed. 

eat/poultry

ish

egetables

Food to be grilled Temperature Cooking time Quantity/thickness

Beef steak, medium* Sear at 230 - 240 °C 2 - 3 min. on each side approx. 2 cm

Continue grilling at 180 °C 5 - 7 mins

Pork neck steak, boned 210 - 220 °C 15 - 20 mins approx. 2 cm

Pork medallions** 170 - 180 °C 13 - 17 mins max. 2 cm

Escalopes, pork or veal, breaded*** 190 - 200 °C 10 - 13 mins 0.5 - 1 cm

Turkey steak 210 - 220 °C 8 - 15 mins 1 - 1.5 cm

Chicken breast fillet 180 - 190 °C 15 - 20 mins 2.5 - 3 cm

Strips of meat, beef or pork, marinated**** 200 - 210 °C 8 - 10 mins 600 - 700 g

Turkey breast strips**** 180 - 190 °C 7 - 9 mins 600 - 700 g

Minced meat 230 - 240 °C 9 - 11 mins approx. 600 g

Hamburgers 180 - 190 °C 13 - 16 mins max. 1 cm

* e.g. entrecôte, fillet steak, rump steak. The steak is medium if meat juices escape.
** Press firmly on the plate, turn several times.
*** Use sufficient oil to prevent the breading from drying out and burning.
**** Distribute the meat/poultry strips well, they should not touch each other.

Food to be grilled Temperature Cooking time Quantity/thickness

Fish fillet* 190 - 200 °C 7 - 10 mins approx. 2 cm

Salmon steak 170 - 180 °C 18 - 20 mins approx. 3 cm

Tuna steak 190 - 200 °C 18 - 20 mins approx. 3 cm

Prawns 210 - 220 °C 8 - 10 mins 30 g each

* Use suitable fish types for grilling, e.g. salmon, tuna, monkfish, perch, pike-perch. To prevent the fish fillets from sticking, you can 
toss them in flour before grilling. Start grilling skin side down and turn them only once, if possible.

Food to be grilled Temperature Cooking time Quantity/thickness

Carrots, julienne 190 - 200 °C 6 - 8 mins approx. 500 g

Strips of pepper 200 - 210 °C 4 - 6 mins approx. 500 g

Aubergines, sliced* 200 - 210 °C 6 - 8 mins approx. 500 g

Courgettes, sliced 190 - 200 °C 6 - 8 mins approx. 500 g

Onion rings 190 - 210 °C 5 - 7 mins approx. 500 g

Mushrooms, sliced 230 - 240 °C 10 - 12 mins approx. 500 g
15

utomatic time limit
he automatic time limit is activated if the Teppan Yaki is in 
peration for a long time and you do not change the setting.

he heating element is switched off. ” and ‰ flash alternately in 
he display.

f you touch any control, the display goes out. You can make 
ew settings.

 time limit is activated based on the temperature setting.

Potatoes, cooked, sliced 210 - 220 °C 10 - 12 mins approx. 500 g

* Before grilling, salt aubergines, leave to stand for 30 minutes and pat dry.



Tips and tricks
■ When the heating up light goes off, place the food on the 

appliance. This also applies when raising the temperature to 
fry a second item which requires a higher setting.

■ Press the pieces of meat, poultry or fish flat onto the frying 
surface using the spatula. Only turn the meat, when it comes 
away from the surface easily, in order to protect the structure 
of the meat. Damaging the structure can cause juices to 
escape and results in the meat drying out.

■ Keep the pieces of meat, poultry or fish apart so that they do 
not draw any liquid.

■ Avoid pricking or cutting meat before or during frying, in 
order to retain meat juices.

■ Do not salt the food before frying, to prevent liquid and 
soluble nutrients from escaping.

■ Turn fish fillets in flour before frying. The fish will be easier to 
turn.

■ Turn fish fillets only once if possible. Place fish onto the 
appliance with the skin facing downward.

■ Use oil and fat that is suitable for frying, for example plant oil 
or concentrated butter.

Timer
The timer can be used as a kitchen timer. The timer does not 
switch the Teppan Yaki on or off.

With the timer, you can set a time up to 99 minutes. You can 
also use the timer when the Teppan Yaki is switched off.

Setting procedure
1.Touch the U symbol until the U indicator lights up. 

‹‹ lights up on the timer display.

2.Set the desired time in the settings range.

A signal sounds once the time has elapsed. ‹‹ lights up on 
the timer display. The display switches off after 10 seconds.

To correct the time, touch the U symbol and set the time again 
in the settings range. To switch the timer off prematurely, set 
the time to 0.

Basic settings
Your appliance has various basic settings. You can adapt these 
settings to your needs.

Changing the basic settings
The Teppan Yaki must be switched off.

1.Switch on the Teppan Yaki.

2.Within the next 10 seconds, touch the U symbol for 4 
seconds.
™ƒ flashes in the left-hand display and ƒ appears in the right-
hand display.

3.Touch the U symbol repeatedly until the desired indicator 
flashes in the left-hand display. 

4.Set the desired value on the settings range.

5.Touch the U symbol for 4 seconds.

Display Function

™ƒ Audible signal

‹ Confirmation signal and operation error signal 
are switched off.

‚ Only the operation error signal is switched on.

ƒ Confirmation signal and operation error signal 
switched on.*

™‡ Duration of the timer end signal
16

The setting is saved.

Switching off without saving
To exit the basic setting, switch the Teppan Yaki off with the 
main switch. Changes are not saved.

‚ 10 seconds.*

ƒ n30 seconds.

„ 1 minute.

™ˆ Combination of heating zones

‹ Both heating zones are on when the appliance 
is switched on.

‚Both heating zones are off when the appliance 
is switched on.

ƒThe last setting made is retained when the appli-
ance is switched on.*

™‹ Reset to basic setting

‹ Switched off.

‚ Switched on.

 * Basic setting
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are and cleaning
n this chapter you will find tips on how to maintain and clean 
our appliance correctly.

=Risk of electric shock!
o not use high pressure washers or steam cleaners to clean 

he appliance.

=Risk of burns!
he appliance becomes hot during operation. Allow the 
ppliance to cool down before cleaning.

=Risk of burns!
hen you add water or ice cubes to the hot grilling surface, it 
ill spit and steam will form. Do not bend over the appliance. 
eep a safe distance away.

leaning the appliance
lean the appliance after each use, once it has cooled down. 
urnt on residue is difficult to remove.

emove rough residue with the spatula.

ce cubes are better suited to cleaning the warm appliance than 
ater as they create fewer splashes and less steam.

emove residue of cleaning agent carefully before the next use.

leaning the warm appliance
. Switch off the appliance. Leave to cool down for at least 
15 minutes!

. Place ice cubes or water on the grilling surface. Add a few 
squirts of washing-up liquid. Leave the dirt to soak.

. Only begin cleaning once the residual heat indicator has 
switched from • to œ.

leaning the appliance when cold
. Place some water and washing-up liquid on the grilling 
surface until it is just covered.

. Switch on the appliance.Set cleaning level ,. Leave the dirt 
to soak (max. 1 hour).

. After dissolving the dirt, you can begin cleaning.

ntermediate cleaning between two grilling processes
. Switch off the appliance.

. Push 4 - 5 ice cubes over the hot grilling surface using the 
spatula.

3. Remove dissolved dirt with the spatula. 

4. Switch the appliance on again.Do not add food until the 
appliance has reached the set temperature again.

Do not use these cleaners
■ Scouring or chemically aggressive cleaners

■ Don't allow acidic cleaners (e.g. vinegar, citric acid, etc.) to 
get on the frame or panel.

■ Cleaners containing chlorine or with a high content of alcohol

■ Oven cleaner

■ Hard and scratchy sponges, brushes or scouring pads

■ Thoroughly wash out new sponge cloths before using them.

Appliance part/
surface

Recommended cleaning

Grilling surface Remove fatty residues with washing-up 
liquid. 

Depending on the type of food, white 
flecks may remain on the grilling sur-
face. Remove with lemon juice or vine-
gar. Then wipe thoroughly with a damp 
cloth. Lemon juice or vinegar must not 
come into contact with the control 
panel.

Grilling surface, 
burnt-on dirt

Brush stubborn dirt on the cold appli-
ance with our grill cleaner gel (order 
no. 463582) and leave to act for at 
least 2 hours, or overnight in severe 
cases. Then rinse thoroughly and dry. 
Note the packaging instructions of the 
cleaner.

Stainless steel 
frame

Clean with a soft, damp cloth and 
some washing-up liquid.

Use our stainless steel cleaner (order 
no. 464524) for stubborn dirt. This will 
give matt stainless steel shine again.

Control panel Clean with a soft, damp cloth and 
some washing-up liquid; the cloth 
should not be too wet. Dry off with a 
soft cloth.
17

ectifying faults
alfunctions often have simple explanations. Please read the 

ollowing notes before calling the aftersales service.

Display Fault Measure

Blank There is no power supply. Check the household fuse for the appliance. Check whether there is a 
power cut by trying other electronic appliances.

“ is flashing The control panel is damp or an object 
is resting on it.

Dry the control panel or remove the object.Then touch any control.

“§ + number

”‹ / ”‡ / ”ˆ

Appliance fault Switch the appliance off and on again. Contact the after-sales service if 
this appears in the display again.

”… The electronics have overheated and 
have switched off the appliance.

Wait until the electronics have cooled down sufficiently. Then touch any 
control.

”‰ The appliance was in operation for too 
long and has switched itself off.

You can switch the appliance back on again immediately.



After-sales service
Our after-sales service is there for you if your appliance should 
need to be repaired. We are committed fo find the best solution 
also in order to avoid an unnecessary call-out.

E number and FD number:
Please quote the E number (product number) and the FD 
number (production number) of your appliance when 
contacting the after-sales service. The rating plate bearing 
these numbers can be found on the appliance certificate.

Please note that a visit from an after-sales service engineer is 
not free of charge, even during the warranty period.

Please find the contact data of all countries in the enclosed 
customer service list.

To book an engineer visit and product advice

Trust the expertise of the manufacturer, and rest assured that 
the repair will be carried out by trained service technicians 
using original spare parts for your domestic appliance.

GB 0844 8928979 
Calls from a BT landline will be charged at up to 3 
pence per minute. A call set-up fee of up to 6 pence may 
apply.

IE 01450 2655
18





911216*9001121572*
9001121572

博西家用電器股份有限公司
台北市內湖區洲子街 80 號 11 樓
客服專線 : 0800-368-888
www.bosch-home.com.tw


	[zh-tw] 說明手冊
	÷ 目錄[
	: 重要安全資訊
	請仔細閱讀本說明書中的指示， 才可以安全並 正確地使用本電器。 請妥善保管說明手冊及安 裝說明，以便未來使用或交給下一位持有人。
	在開箱後請檢查電器是否有損壞。 若在運送過 程中已發生損壞，請勿將電器連接電源。
	僅經過認證的專業人員可在不使用插頭的情況 下連接本產品。 因不當連接而造成的損壞，不 在保固範圍之內。
	本電器僅供家用。 只限準備食物及飲料之用。 操作時務必在場監督。 僅供室內使用。
	本電器不適合與外部計時器或遙控操作搭配使 用。
	8歲以上的兒童，身體、感官或精神有障礙 者，以及欠缺使用本電器經驗和知識者，可由 監護人在旁監督或指導如何安全使用並明瞭其 危險性後，使用本產品。
	不可讓兒童將本電器當作玩具、或在本電器周 圍玩耍。 8歲以上兒童可於有人在旁監督的情 況下進行本電器的清潔與保養。
	8歲以下的兒童須與本電器及其電源線保持距 離。
	火災風險!
	■ 高溫油脂可能會快速點燃。 請務必看守並注 意高溫油脂的使用。 請勿使用水撲滅正在燃 燒的油脂。 關閉電爐。 小心使用蓋子、滅火 毯或類似的物品來滅火。
	火災風險!
	■ 電器過熱的話，可能會使易燃物著火。 請勿 在本電器的下方或鄰近處放置或使用易燃物 品（例如噴罐、清潔劑）。 請勿在本電器的 上方或內部放置易燃物品。


	燙傷風險!
	■ 運作時可接觸部分會變得非常高溫。 請勿觸 碰高溫部件。 兒童應保持安全距離。
	燙傷風險!
	■ 當電器的蓋子蓋上時，熱能會累積。 請在本 電器完全冷卻後再蓋上電器的蓋子。 請勿在 電器蓋子蓋上的狀態下開啟本電器的電源。 請勿在電器的蓋子上放置食物或使用蓋子來 幫助食物...


	觸電風險!
	■ 不當維修會造成危險。 維修作業需由我們的 專業售後服務工程師負責。 電器如有故障， 請拔掉烤箱插頭或更換保險絲盒內的保險 絲。 請聯絡客服中心。
	觸電與嚴重傷害風險!
	■ 電器上的電源線絕緣層與機體的高熱零件接 觸時可能會融化。 請勿讓電源線與機體的高 熱零件接觸。

	觸電風險!
	■ 請勿使用任何高壓清潔器，以免觸電。

	觸電風險!
	■ 損壞的電器可能導致觸電。 請勿開啟損壞電 器的電源。 請拔掉電器插頭或關閉保險絲盒 內的斷路器。 請聯絡客服中心。

	損壞原因
	注意!
	■ 燒烤表面上的刮傷或劃痕
	■ 玻璃陶瓷蓋子




	環境保護
	符合環保規定的廢棄處理

	瞭解本電器
	屬於您的全新鐵板燒
	控制面板
	控制功能
	提示

	餘熱指示

	第一次使用前
	清潔
	加熱鐵板燒

	設定鐵板燒
	開關鐵板燒
	提示

	設定溫度
	1. 請使用主開關來開啟鐵板燒。
	2. 在設定範圍中設定所需溫度。
	提示

	保溫設定
	清潔模式
	關閉後方加熱區
	設定表
	肉類/禽肉
	魚類
	蔬菜

	自動時間限制
	提示與訣竅
	計時器
	設定流程
	1. 點選U 符號直到U指示燈亮起。
	2. 在設定範圍設定所需時間。


	基本設定
	變更基本設定
	1. 開啟鐵板燒電源。
	2. 在接下來的10秒內，長按U 符號約4秒。
	3. 重複點U 符號直到指示燈在左方顯示幕閃爍。
	4. 在設定範圍內設定所需的值。
	5. 長按U 符號 4 秒。
	關閉且不儲存


	保養與清潔
	: 觸電風險!
	: 燙傷風險!
	: 燙傷風險!
	清潔本電器
	清潔尚有餘溫的電器
	1. 關閉電源。 至少靜待 15 分鐘使其冷卻！
	2. 將冰塊或水灑上燒烤表面。 噴幾滴清潔液。 使汙漬浸泡在其中。
	3. 僅在餘熱指示從• 轉換成 œ之後才能清潔。

	清潔冷卻後的電器
	1. 灑下水與清潔液，使其蓋過燒烤表面。
	2. 開啟電器電源，設定清潔模式,。將汙漬泡在水中 (最長 1 小 時)。
	3. 待汙漬溶解後，您可以開始清潔。

	兩道料理之間的清潔流程
	1. 關閉電源。
	2. 用鍋鏟將四至五顆冰塊推至燒烤表面的不同角落。
	3. 用鍋鏟清除溶解的汙漬。
	4. 再次開啟電器，待溫度到達設定值後再放置食物。


	請勿使用下列清潔用品

	修復故障
	售後服務
	預約技師到府服務以及產品諮詢
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	Ø Inhaltsverzeichnis[de] Gebrauchsanleitung
	m Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
	Diese Anleitung sorgfältig lesen. Nur dann können Sie Ihr Gerät sicher und richtig bedienen. Die Gebrauchs- und Montageanleitung für einen späteren Gebrauch oder für Nachbesitzer aufbewahren.
	Das Gerät nach dem Auspacken prüfen. Bei einem Transportschaden nicht anschließen.
	Nur ein konzessionierter Fachmann darf Geräte ohne Stecker anschließen. Bei Schäden durch falschen Anschluss besteht kein Anspruch auf Garantie.
	Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Haushalt und das häusliche Umfeld bestimmt. Das Gerät nur zum Zubereiten von Speisen und Getränken benutzen. Das Gerät während des Betriebes beaufsichtigen. Das Gerät nur in geschlossenen Räumen verwenden.
	Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Betrieb mit einer externen Zeitschaltuhr oder einer Fernsteuerung bestimmt.
	Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit reduzierten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie von einer Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, b...
	Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzer- Wartung dürfen nicht durch Kinder durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind 8 Jahre und älter und werden beaufsichtigt.
	Kinder jünger als 8 Jahre vom Gerät und der Anschlussleitung fernhalten.
	Brandgefahr!
	■ Heißes Öl und Fett entzündet sich schnell. Heißes Öl und Fett nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen. Nie ein Feuer mit Wasser löschen. Kochstelle ausschalten. Flammen vorsichtig mit Deckel, Löschdecke oder Ähnlichem ersticken.
	Brandgefahr!
	■ Das Gerät wird sehr heiß, brennbare Materialien können sich entzünden. Nie brennbare Gegenstände (z. B. Spraydosen, Reinigungsmittel) unter dem Gerät oder in unmittelbarer Nähe lagern oder benutzen. Nie brennbare Gegenstände auf oder in d...


	Verbrennungsgefahr!
	■ Die zugänglichen Teile werden im Betrieb heiß. Nie die heißen Teile berühren. Kinder fernhalten.
	Verbrennungsgefahr!
	■ Bei geschlossener Geräteabdeckung kommt es zum Wärmestau. Die Geräteabdeckung erst schließen, wenn das Gerät abgekühlt ist. Das Gerät nie mit geschlossener Geräteabdeckung einschalten. Die Geräteabdeckung nicht zum Warmhalten oder Abstel...


	Stromschlaggefahr!
	■ Unsachgemäße Reparaturen sind gefährlich. Nur ein von uns geschulter Kundendienst-Techniker darf Reparaturen durchführen. Ist das Gerät defekt, Netzstecker ziehen oder Sicherung im Sicherungskasten ausschalten. Kundendienst rufen.
	Stromschlaggefahr!
	■ An heißen Geräteteilen kann die Kabelisolierung von Elektrogeräten schmelzen. Nie Anschlusskabel von Elektrogeräten mit heißen Geräteteilen in Kontakt bringen.

	Stromschlaggefahr!
	■ Eindringende Feuchtigkeit kann einen Stromschlag verursachen. Keinen Hochdruckreiniger oder Dampfreiniger verwenden.

	Ursachen für Schäden
	Achtung!
	■ Kratzer oder Kerben auf der Bratfläche
	■ Glaskeramik-Abdeckung




	Umweltschutz
	Umweltschonende Entsorgung

	Das Gerät kennen lernen
	Ihre neue Teppan Yaki
	Das Bedienfeld
	Bedienflächen
	Hinweise

	Restwärmeanzeige

	Vor dem ersten Benutzen
	Reinigen
	Teppan Yaki aufheizen

	Teppan Yaki einstellen
	Teppan Yaki ein- und ausschalten
	Hinweis

	Temperatur einstellen
	1. Teppan Yaki mit dem Hauptschalter einschalten.
	2. Im Einstellbereich die gewünschte Temperatur einstellen.
	Hinweis

	Warmhaltestufe
	Reinigungsstufe
	Hintere Heizzone abschalten
	Einstellltabelle
	Fleisch/Geflügel
	Fisch
	Gemüse

	Automatische Zeitbegrenzung
	Tipps und Tricks
	Timer
	So stellen Sie ein
	1. Symbol U berühren, bis die Anzeige U leuchtet.
	2. Im Einstellbereich die gewünschte Zeit einstellen.


	Grundeinstellungen
	Grundeinstellungen ändern
	1. Teppan Yaki einschalten.
	2. In den nächsten 10 Sekunden das Symbol U 4 Sekunden lang berühren.
	3. Symbol U so oft berühren, bis im linken Display die gewünschte Anzeige blinkt.
	4. Im Einstellbereich den gewünschten Wert einstellen.
	5. Symbol U 4 Sekunden lang berühren.
	Ausschalten ohne zu speichern


	Pflege und Reinigung
	m Stromschlaggefahr!
	m Verbrennungsgefahr!
	m Verbrennungsgefahr!
	Gerät reinigen
	Warmes Gerät reinigen
	1. Gerät ausschalten. Mindestens 15 Minuten abkühlen lassen!
	2. Eiswürfel oder Wasser auf die Bratfläche geben. Einige Spritzer Spülmittel dazugeben. Verschmutzung einweichen lassen.
	3. Mit der Reinigung erst beginnen, wenn die Restwärmeanzeige von • zu œ gewechselt hat.

	Abgekühltes Gerät reinigen
	1. Etwas Wasser und Spülmittel auf die Bratfläche geben, so dass diese leicht bedeckt ist.
	2. Gerät einschalten. Reiningungsstufe , einstellen. Verschmutzung einweichen lassen (max. 1 Stunde).
	3. Nach Anlösen der Verschmutzung mit der Reinigung beginnen.

	Zwischenreinigung zwischen zwei Bratvorgängen
	1. Gerät ausschalten.
	2. 4 - 5 Eiswürfel mit den Spateln über die heiße Bratfläche schieben.
	3. Angelöste Verschmutzungen mit den Spateln entfernen.
	4. Gerät wieder einschalten. Mit dem Auflegen der Speisen warten, bis das Gerät die eingestellte Temperatur wieder erreicht hat.


	Diese Reinigungsmittel nicht verwenden

	Störung beheben
	Kundendienst
	Reparaturauftrag und Beratung bei Störungen


	Ú Table of contents[en] Instruction manual
	m Important safety information
	Read these instructions carefully. Only then will you be able to operate your appliance safely and correctly. Retain the instruction manual and installation instructions for future use or for subsequent owners.
	Check the appliance for damage after unpacking it. Do not connect the appliance if it has been damaged in transport.
	Only a licensed professional may connect appliances without plugs. Damage caused by incorrect connection is not covered under warranty.
	This appliance is intended for domestic use only. The appliance must only be used for the preparation of food and drink. The appliance must be supervised during operation. Only use this appliance indoors.
	This appliance is not intended for operation with an external clock timer or a remote control.
	This appliance may be used by children over the age of 8 years old and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacity or by persons with a lack of experience or knowledge if they are supervised or are instructed by a person responsible ...
	Children must not play with the appliance. Children must not clean the appliance or carry out general maintenance unless they are at least 8 years old and are being supervised.
	Keep children below the age of 8 years old at a safe distance from the appliance and power cable.
	Risk of fire!
	■ Hot oil and fat can ignite very quickly. Never leave hot fat or oil unattended. Never use water to put out burning oil or fat. Switch off the hotplate. Extinguish flames carefully using a lid, fire blanket or something similar.
	Risk of fire!
	■ The appliance becomes very hot and flammable materials could catch fire. Never store or use flammable objects (e.g. spray cans, cleaning agents) under the appliance or in its immediate vicinity. Never place flammable items on or in the appliance.


	Risk of burns!
	■ The accessible parts become very hot when in operation. Never touch hot parts. Keep children at a safe distance.
	Risk of burns!
	■ When the appliance cover is closed, heat will accumulate. Only close the appliance cover when the appliance has cooled down. Never switch the appliance on with the appliance cover closed. Do not rest food on the appliance cover or use it to keep ...


	Risk of electric shock!
	■ Incorrect repairs are dangerous.Repairs may only be carried out by one of our trained after-sales engineers.If the appliance is faulty, unplug the mains plug or switch off the fuse in the fuse box. Contact the after- sales service.
	Risk of electric shock!
	■ The cable insulation on electrical appliances may melt when touching hot parts of the appliance. Never bring electrical appliance cables into contact with hot parts of the appliance.

	Risk of electric shock.!
	■ Penetrating moisture may cause an electric shock. Do not use any high-pressure cleaners or steam cleaners.

	Causes of damage
	Caution!
	■ Scratches or scores on the grilling surface
	■ Glass ceramic cover




	Environmental protection
	Environmental protection

	Getting to know the appliance
	Your new Teppan Yaki
	The control panel
	Controls
	Notes

	Residual heat indicator

	Before using for the first time
	Cleaning
	Heating the Teppan Yaki

	Setting the Teppan Yaki
	Switching the Teppan Yaki on and off
	Note

	Setting the temperature
	1. Switch the Teppan Yaki on using the main switch.
	2. Set the desired temperature in the settings range.
	Note

	Keep warm setting
	Cleaning level
	Switching off the rear heating zone
	Settings table
	Meat/poultry
	Fish
	Vegetables

	Automatic time limit
	Tips and tricks
	Timer
	Setting procedure
	1. Touch the U symbol until the U indicator lights up.
	2. Set the desired time in the settings range.


	Basic settings
	Changing the basic settings
	1. Switch on the Teppan Yaki.
	2. Within the next 10 seconds, touch the U symbol for 4 seconds.
	3. Touch the U symbol repeatedly until the desired indicator flashes in the left-hand display.
	4. Set the desired value on the settings range.
	5. Touch the U symbol for 4 seconds.
	Switching off without saving


	Care and cleaning
	m Risk of electric shock!
	m Risk of burns!
	m Risk of burns!
	Cleaning the appliance
	Cleaning the warm appliance
	1. Switch off the appliance. Leave to cool down for at least 15 minutes!
	2. Place ice cubes or water on the grilling surface. Add a few squirts of washing-up liquid. Leave the dirt to soak.
	3. Only begin cleaning once the residual heat indicator has switched from • to œ.

	Cleaning the appliance when cold
	1. Place some water and washing-up liquid on the grilling surface until it is just covered.
	2. Switch on the appliance.Set cleaning level ,. Leave the dirt to soak (max. 1 hour).
	3. After dissolving the dirt, you can begin cleaning.

	Intermediate cleaning between two grilling processes
	1. Switch off the appliance.
	2. Push 4 - 5 ice cubes over the hot grilling surface using the spatula.
	3. Remove dissolved dirt with the spatula.
	4. Switch the appliance on again.Do not add food until the appliance has reached the set temperature again.


	Do not use these cleaners

	Rectifying faults
	After-sales service
	To book an engineer visit and product advice


	Þ Table des matières[fr] Mode d’emploi
	m Précautions de sécurité importantes
	Lire attentivement ce manuel. Ce n'est qu'alors que vous pourrez utiliser votre appareil correctement et en toute sécurité. Conserver la notice d'utilisation et de montage pour un usage ultérieur ou pour le propriétaire suivant.
	Contrôler l'état de l'appareil après l'avoir déballé. Ne pas le raccorder s'il présente des avaries de transport.
	Seul un expert agréé peut raccorder l'appareil sans fiche. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'un mauvais raccordement.
	Cet appareil est conçu uniquement pour un usage ménager privé et un environnement domestique. Utiliser l'appareil uniquement pour préparer des aliments et des boissons.Surveiller l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne. Utiliser l'appareil uniquement dan...
	Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour un fonctionnement avec une minuterie externe ou une commande à distance.
	Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par des personnes dotées de capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou disposant de connaissances ou d’expérience insuffisantes, sous la surveillance d'un tiers...
	Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien effectué par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être accomplis par des enfants, sauf s'ils sont âgés de 8 ans et plus et qu'un adulte les surveille.
	Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent être tenus à distance de l'appareil et du cordon d'alimentation.
	Risque d'incendie !
	■ L'huile et la graisse chaude s'enflamme rapidement. Ne jamais laisser l'huile et la graisse chaude sans surveillance. Ne jamais éteindre le feu avec de l'eau. Eteindre le foyer. Etouffer les flammes prudemment avec un couvercle, une couverture o...
	Risque d'incendie !
	■ L'appareil devient très chaud, des matières inflammables peuvent s'enflammer. Ne jamais ranger ou utiliser des objets inflammables (p.ex. aérosols , nettoyants) en- dessous de l’appareil ou à proximité. Ne jamais poser des objets inflammab...


	Risque de brûlure !
	■ Les éléments accessibles deviennent chauds pendant le fonctionnement. Ne jamais toucher les éléments chauds. Eloigner les enfants.
	Risque de brûlure !
	■ Lorsque le couvercle de l'appareil est fermé il y a accumulation de chaleur. Fermez le couvercle seulement lorsque l'appareil est refroidi. N'allumez jamais l'appareil avec le couvercle. N'utilisez jamais le couvercle comme desserte ou chauffe-plat


	Risque de choc électrique !
	■ Les réparations inexpertes sont dangereuses.Seul un technicien du service après-vente formé par nos soins est habilité à effectuer des réparations.Si l'appareil est défectueux, retirer la fiche secteur ou enlever le fusible dans le boîtie...
	Risque de choc électrique !
	■ L'isolation des câbles des appareils électroménagers peut fondre au contact des pièces chaudes de l'appareil. Ne jamais mettre le câble de raccordement des appareils électroménagers en contact avec des pièces chaudes de l'appareil.

	Risque de choc électrique !
	■ De l'humidité qui pénètre peut occasionner un choc électrique. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeur haute pression ou de nettoyer à vapeur.

	Causes des dommages
	Attention !
	■ Rayures ou entailles sur la surface de cuisson
	■ Couvercle en vitrocéramique




	Protection de l'environnement
	Élimination sans nuisances pour l'environnement

	Se familiariser avec l'appareil
	Votre nouveau teppan yaki
	Le bandeau de commande
	Surfaces de commande
	Remarques

	Indicateur de chaleur résiduelle

	Avant la première utilisation
	Nettoyage
	Préchauffage du teppan yaki

	Réglage du teppan yaki
	Allumage et extinction du teppan yaki
	Remarque

	Réglage de la température
	1. Allumer le teppan yaki au moyen de l'interrupteur principal.
	2. Régler la température désirée dans la zone de réglage.
	Remarque

	Position maintien au chaud
	Position de nettoyage
	Désactiver la zone de chauffe arrière
	Tableau de réglage
	Viande/volaille
	Poisson
	Légumes

	Limitation automatique du temps
	Conseils et astuces
	Minuteur
	Réglages
	1. Effleurer le symbole U, jusqu'à ce que l'affichage U s'allume.
	2. Régler le temps désiré dans la zone de réglage.


	Réglages de base
	Modifier les réglages de base
	1. Allumer le teppan yaki.
	2. Dans les 10 secondes suivantes, effleurer le symbole U pendant 4 secondes.
	3. Effleurer répétitivement le symbole U, jusqu'à ce que l'affichage désiré clignote dans la visualisation gauche.
	4. Régler la valeur désirée dans la zone de réglage.
	5. Effleurer le symbole U pendant 4 secondes.
	Eteindre sans mémoriser


	Entretien et nettoyage
	m Risque de choc électrique !
	m Risque de brûlure !
	m Risque de brûlure !
	Nettoyage de l'appareil
	Nettoyage de l'appareil chaud
	1. Eteignez l'appareil. Laissez refroidir au moins 15 minutes !
	2. Mettez des glaçons ou de l'eau sur la surface de cuisson. Ajoutez quelques gouttes de produit à vaisselle. Laissez les salissures tremper.
	3. Ne commencez pas le nettoyage avant que l'indicateur de chaleur résiduelle ne soit passé de• à œ.

	Nettoyage de l'appareil froid
	1. Mettez un peu d'eau et de produit à vaisselle sur la surface de cuisson de façon à recouvrir légèrement cette dernière.
	2. Allumez l'appareil. Réglez la position de nettoyage ,. Laissez les salissures tremper (max. 1 heure).
	3. Une fois les salissures bien ramollies, commencez à nettoyer.

	Nettoyage entre deux cuissons
	1. Eteignez l'appareil.
	2. Avec les spatules, poussez 4 à 5 glaçons sur la surface de cuisson brûlante.
	3. Enlevez avec les spatules les salissures humidifiées.
	4. Rallumez l'appareil. Pour placer les aliments suivants, attendez que la température choisie soit atteinte.


	N'utilisez pas ces produits nettoyants

	Remédier à une anomalie de fonctionnement
	Service après-vente
	Commande de réparation et conseils en cas de dérangements


	â Indice[it] Istruzioni per l’uso
	m Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza
	Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per l'uso. Solo così è possibile utilizzare l'apparecchio in modo sicuro e corretto. Custodire con la massima cura le presenti istruzioni per l'uso e il montaggio in caso di un utilizzo futuro o cessione ...
	Controllare l'apparecchio dopo averlo disimballato. Qualora si fossero verificati danni da trasporto, non collegare l'apparecchio.
	L'allacciamento senza spina dell'apparecchio può essere effettuato solo da un tecnico autorizzato. In caso di danni causati da un allacciamento non corretto, decade il diritto di garanzia.
	Questo apparecchio è pensato esclusivamente per l'utilizzo in abitazioni private e in ambito domestico. Utilizzare l'apparecchio per la preparazione di cibi e bevande. Prestare attenzione all'apparecchio durante il suo funzionamento. Utilizzare l'ap...
	Questo apparecchio non è da utilizzare con un timer esterno o un telecomando separato.
	Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte facoltà fisiche, sensoriali o mentali nonché da persone prive di sufficiente esperienza o conoscenza dello stesso se sorvegliate da una ...
	I bambini non devono utilizzare l'apparecchio come un giocattolo. I bambini non devono né pulire né utilizzare l'apparecchio da soli a meno che non abbiano un'età superiore agli 8 anni e che siano assistiti da parte di un adulto.
	Tenere lontano dall'apparecchio e dal cavo di alimentazione i bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.
	Pericolo di incendio!
	■ L'olio o il burro caldi si incendiano rapidamente. Non lasciare mai incustoditi sul fuoco l'olio o il burro caldi. Non utilizzare mai acqua per spegnere il fuoco. Disattivare la zona di cottura. Soffocare le fiamme con un coperchio, una coperta i...
	Pericolo di incendio!
	■ L'apparecchio diventa molto caldo, i materiali infiammabili potrebbero prendere fuoco. Non riporre o utilizzare mai oggetti infiammabili (ad es. bombolette spray, detergenti) sotto l'apparecchio o nelle sue immediate vicinanze. Non mettere mai og...


	Pericolo di scottature!
	■ Durante il funzionamento le parti scoperte diventano molto calde. Non toccare mai le parti ad alta temperatura. Tenere lontano i bambini.
	Pericolo di scottature!
	■ Quando la copertura dell'apparecchio è chiusa si verifica un accumulo di calore. Chiudere la copertura dell'apparecchio solo quando quest'ultimo si è raffreddato. Non attivare mai l'apparecchio con la copertura chiusa. Non utilizzare la copertu...


	Pericolo di scossa elettrica!
	■ Gli interventi di riparazione effettuati in modo non conforme rappresentano una fonte di pericolo.Le riparazioni devono essere effettuate esclusivamente da personale tecnico del servizio di assistenza adeguatamente istruito.Se l'apparecchio è gu...
	Pericolo di scariche elettriche!
	■ Se posto vicino ai componenti caldi dell'apparecchio, il cavo per l'isolamento degli apparecchi elettronici può fondere. Evitare il contatto tra il cavo di allacciamento e i componenti caldi dell'apparecchio.

	Pericolo di scariche elettriche!
	■ L'infiltrazione di liquido può provocare una scarica elettrica. Non utilizzare detergenti ad alta pressione o dispositivi a getto di vapore.

	Cause di danni
	Attenzione!
	■ Graffi o incisioni sulla piastra
	■ Copertura in vetroceramica




	Tutela dell'ambiente
	Smaltimento ecologico

	Conoscere l'apparecchio
	Il vostro nuovo Teppan Yaki
	Il pannello di comando
	Superfici di comando
	Avvertenze

	Indicatore del calore residuo

	Prima del primo utilizzo
	Pulizia
	Riscaldamento del Teppan Yaki

	Impostazione del Teppan Yaki
	Attivazione e disattivazione del Teppan Yaki
	Avvertenza

	Impostazione della temperatura
	1. Attivare il Teppan Yaki con l'interruttore generale.
	2. Impostare la temperatura desiderata nel campo di regolazione.
	Avvertenza

	Livello dello scaldavivande
	Livello di pulizia
	Spegnimento della zona di riscaldamento posteriore
	Tabella d'impostazione
	Carne/pollame
	Pesce
	Verdure

	Limitazione tempo automatica
	Consigli e suggerimenti
	Timer
	Regolazione
	1. Toccare il simboloU finché non si illumina U.
	2. Impostare il parametro di tempo desiderato nel campo di regolazione.


	Impostazioni di base
	Modifica delle impostazioni di base
	1. Attivare il Teppan Yaki.
	2. Nei 10 secondi successivi toccare il simbolo U per 4 secondi.
	3. Toccare il simbolo U finché sul display sinistro non compare l'indicazione desiderata.
	4. Nel campo di regolazione impostare il valore desiderato.
	5. Toccare il simbolo U per 4 secondi.
	Disattivare senza salvare


	Cura e pulizia
	m Pericolo di scossa elettrica!
	m Pericolo di incendio!
	m Pericolo di scottature!
	Pulizia dell'apparecchio
	Pulizia dell'apparecchio caldo
	1. Disattivare l'apparecchio. Lasciarlo raffreddare per almeno 15 minuti!
	2. Aggiungere cubetti di ghiaccio o acqua sulla piastra. Aggiungere qualche goccia di detergente. Fare ammorbidire lo sporco.
	3. Iniziare la pulizia soltanto quando l'indicatore del calore residuo è passato da • a œ.

	Pulizia dell'apparecchio freddo
	1. Aggiungere un po' di acqua e detergente sulla piastra, in modo tale che venga leggermente ricoperta.
	2. Attivare l'apparecchio. Impostare il livello di pulizia ,. Far ammorbidire lo sporco (max. 1 ora).
	3. Una volta che lo sporco si è sciolto, avviare la pulizia.

	Pulizia intermedia tra due processi di cottura
	1. Disattivare l'apparecchio.
	2. Spingere 4 - 5 cubetti di ghiaccio con la spatola sulla piastra calda.
	3. Rimuovere lo sporco sciolto con la spatola.
	4. Riattivare l'apparecchio. Prima di collocare le pietanze attendere finché l'apparecchio non raggiunge nuovamente la temperatura impostata.


	Non usare questi detergenti

	Riparazione di un guasto
	Servizio di assistenza tecnica
	Ordine di riparazione e consulenza in caso di guasti


	é Inhoudsopgave[nl] Gebruiksaanwijzing
	m Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
	Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. Alleen dan kunt u uw apparaat goed en veilig bedienen. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing voor later gebruik of om door te geven aan een volgende eigenaar.
	Controleer het apparaat na het uitpakken. Niet aansluiten in geval van transportschade.
	Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag apparaten zonder stekker aansluiten. Bij schade door een verkeerde aansluiting maakt u geen aanspraak op garantie.
	Dit apparaat is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik en de huiselijke omgeving. Gebruik het uitsluitend voor het bereiden van gerechten en drank. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat onder toezicht gebruikt wordt. Het toestel alleen gebruiken in geslote...
	Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik met een externe tijdschakelklok of een afstandbediening.
	Dit toestel kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of geestelijke vermogens of personen die gebrek aan kennis of ervaring hebben, wanneer zij onder toezicht staan van een persoon die verantwo...
	Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud van het toestel mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij zij 8 jaar of ouder zijn en onder toezicht staan.
	Zorg ervoor dat kinderen die jonger zijn dan 8 jaar uit de buurt blijven van het toestel of de aansluitkabel.
	Risico van brand!
	■ Hete olie en heet vet vatten snel vlam. Hete olie en heet vet nooit gebruiken zonder toezicht. Vuur nooit blussen met water. Schakel de kookzone uit. Vlammen voorzichtig met een deksel, smoordeksel of iets dergelijks verstikken.
	Risico van brand!
	■ Het apparaat wordt zeer heet, brandbaar materiaal kan vlam vatten. Nooit brandbaar materiaal (bijv. sprayflacons, reinigingsmiddelen) onder het apparaat of in de onmiddellijke nabijheid ervan opslaan of gebruiken. Nooit brandbare voorwerpen op of...


	Risico van verbranding!
	■ Tijdens het gebruik worden de toegankelijke onderdelen heet. De hete onderdelen nooit aanraken. Zorg ervoor dat er geen kinderen in de buurt zijn.
	Risico van verbranding!
	■ Bij een gesloten apparaatafdekking onstaat een opeenhoping van warmte. De apparaatafdekking pas sluiten als het apparaat is afgekoeld. Het apparaat nooit met gesloten apparaatafdekking inschakelen. De apparaatafdekking niet gebruiken om iets warm...


	Kans op een elektrische schok!
	■ Ondeskundige reparaties zijn gevaarlijk.Reparaties mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door technici die zijn geïnstrueerd door de klantenservice.Is het apparaat defect, haal dan de stekker uit het stopcontact of schakel de zekering in de meterk...
	Kans op een elektrische schok!
	■ De kabelisolatie van hete toestelonderdelen kan smelten. Zorg ervoor dat er nooit aansluitkabels van elektrische toestellen in contact komen met hete onderdelen van het apparaat.

	Kans op een elektrische schok!!
	■ Binnendringend vocht kan een schok veroorzaken. Geen hogedrukreiniger of stoomreiniger gebruiken.

	Oorzaken voor beschadigingen
	Attentie!
	■ Krassen of kerven op het braadvlak
	■ Afdekking van glaskeramiek




	Milieubescherming
	Milieuvriendelijke afvalverwerking

	Het apparaat leren kennen
	Uw nieuwe Teppan Yaki
	Het bedieningspaneel
	Bedieningsvlakken
	Aanwijzingen

	Restwarmte-indicatie

	Voor het eerste gebruik
	Reinigen
	Teppan Yaki opwarmen

	De Teppan Yaki instellen
	De Teppan Yaki in- en uitschakelen
	Aanwijzing

	Temperatuur instellen
	1. De Teppan Yaki met de hoofdschakelaar inschakelen.
	2. In het instelbereik de gewenste temperatuur instellen.
	Aanwijzing

	Warmhoudstand
	Reinigingsstand
	Achterste verwarmingszone uitschakelen
	Insteltabel
	Vlees/Gevogelte
	Vis
	Groente

	Automatische tijdsbegrenzing
	Handige tips
	Timer
	Zo stelt u in
	1. Het symbool U aanraken tot het display U is verlicht.
	2. In het instelbereik de gewenste tijd instellen.


	Basisinstellingen
	Basisinstellingen wijzigen
	1. Teppan Yaki inschakelen.
	2. In de volgende 10 seconden het symbool U 4 seconden lang aanraken.
	3. Het symbool U zo vaak aanraken tot op het linkerdisplay de gewenste indicatie knippert.
	4. In het instelbereik de gewenste waarde instellen.
	5. Het symbool U 4 seconden lang aanraken.
	Uitschakelen zonder op te slaan


	Onderhoud en reiniging
	m Kans op een elektrische schok!
	m Verbrandingsgevaar!
	m Risico van verbranding!
	Apparaat reinigen
	Warm apparaat reinigen
	1. Apparaat uitschakelen. Minstens 15 minuten laten afkoelen!
	2. IJsblokjes of water op het braadvlak aanbrengen. Enkele scheutjes schoonmaakmiddel erbij doen. Vuil laten inweken.
	3. Pas beginnen met schoonmaken wanneer de restwarmte- indicatie van • naar œ is gegaan.

	Afgekoeld apparaat reinigen
	1. Wat water en schoonmaakmiddel op het braadvlak aanbrengen, zodat dit net bedekt is.
	2. Apparaat inschakelen. Reinigingsstand , instellen. Vuil laten weken (max. 1 uur).
	3. Nadat het vuil is losgekomen kunt u met de reiniging beginnen.

	Tussenreiniging tussen twee braadprocessen
	1. Apparaat uitschakelen.
	2. 4 - 5 ijsblokjes met de spatels over het hete braadvlak schuiven.
	3. Losgekomen verontreiniging met de spatels verwijderen.
	4. Apparaat weer inschakelen. Wacht met het plaatsen van de producten tot het apparaat de ingestelde temperatuur weer heeft bereikt.


	Deze reinigingsmiddelen niet gebruiken

	Storing opheffen
	Servicedienst
	Verzoek om reparatie en advies bij storingen
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